Tilt Switches, Tilt Sensors, and Control Units
MN-TS01100 – KBT Europe – powered by EmWeA
Installation and Operation Manual
V01.01
Content
1 Tilt Switches and Sensors ................................................................................................. 3
1.1 Safety Instructions ........................................................................................................ 3
1.2 Technical Specifications ............................................................................................... 3

C2 option: Cable protection with flexible steel tube
X option: ATEX Zone 21/22 certification for hazardous locations
Ordering example: SS-43NME-HT-C2
1.5 Optional Extensions
BF extension: Ball float
EP extension: Extension plate
WP extension: Wear probe
6
CP extension: Cross paddle
Ordering example: SS-43NME-HT-C2-CP
1.6 Typical Applications
High Level High Pile Low Level
Plugged Chute Material Flow
1.7 Probe Dimensions
7
2 Control Units
2.1 Control Units KT-30F, KT-30FS, and KT-32F
2.1.1 Dimensions
2.1.2 Installation
KT3x-F control units may only be installed by qualified personnel in compliance with safety standards. The
power must be turned off before wiring. The control unit must not be used in an explosive atmosphere. After
wiring, check the installation according to safety standards. The control unit should be mounted in a vibra-
tion-free, cool, and dry place.
• The device has two holes on the bottom for M20 or PG16 cable glands.
• Use separate cable glands for probe and power supply.
• The terminals are suitable for flexible wires of max. 12 AWG (4 mm²).
8
2.1.3 Wiring Diagram Tilt Switches CB39, CB-39A, CB-39NM, SS-43, SS-43A,
SS-43NM
9
2.1.4 Wiring Diagram Tilt Sensors CB39E, CB-39AE, CB-39NME, SS-43E, SS-
43AE, and SS-43NME
2.1.5 Settings
The control unit settings are made via switches SW1 and SW2 on the main board:
10
2.1.5.1 Delay Time
The settings on switch SW1 are used to delay the alarm condition. This can prevent alarms caused by
short-term movements of the probe.
2.1.5.2 Functionality
The following function settings must be made on switch SW2.
SW2-4 – Sensitivity adjustment
OFF: normal (level applications)
ON: sensitive (material flow applications)
SW2-5 – Alarm reversal
OFF: vertical is normal (standard)
ON: tilted is normal (low level)
SW2-6 – Selection of probe type
OFF: tilt sensor (CB39E, CB-39AE, CB-39NME, SS-43E, SS-43AE, SS-43NME)
ON: tilt switch (CB39, CB-39A, CB-39NM, SS-43, SS-43A, SS-43NM)
2.2 DIN Control Unit KT35-DIN
2.2.1 Dimensions
2.2.2 Installation
The KT35-DIN control unit may only be installed by qualified personnel in compliance with safety standards.
The power must be turned off before wiring. The control unit must not be used in an explosive atmosphere.
After wiring, check the installation according to safety standards. The control unit should be mounted in a
vibration-free, cool, and dry place.
• The unit has labeled terminals on it for connections.
• Use separate cable glands for probe and power supply.
• The terminals are suitable for flexible wires of max. 12 AWG (4 mm²).
11
2.2.3 Wiring Diagram Tilt Sensors CB39E, CB-39AE, CB-39NME, SS-43E, SS-
43AE, and SS-43NME
2.2.4 Settings
The control unit settings are made using switches SW1 to SW4. Lift off the cover on the top of the controller
to access these switches:
12
2.2.4.1 Delay Time
The settings on switches SW1 and SW2 are used to delay the alarm condition. This can prevent alarms
caused by short-term movements of the probe.
Delay time
SW1 SW2 Delay (s)
B B 1
A B 2
B A 4
A A 6
2.2.4.2 Functionality
The following function settings must be made on switches SW3 and SW4.
Sensitivity adjustment  Alarm reversal
SW3 Mode  SW4 Mode
A sensitive (material flow applications)  A vertical is normal (standard)